
ABABABAB    
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES 
 

MONDAY 23 NOVEMBER 2009 
7.00 PM 
 

Cedar Centre Hall - Cedar Centre, Castor 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
SPEAKING SCHEME 
  

Members of the public can ask questions to the presenting officers.  To do this, 
please email the question to Alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk at least three 
working days before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware of your request. 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declaration of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must also 
declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any items 
under consideration. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2009. 
 

 

4. Response to recommendations 
 

5 - 14 

OPERATIONAL ITEMS 
 
5. Fly Tipping 

 
15 - 20 

 To consider the issue of fly-tipping in the rural area and scrutinise the 
Council’s response to and actions to combat it. 
 

 

6. Cycle Routes 
 

21 - 38 

 To scrutinise council policy on the provision of cycling in rural Peterborough. 
 

 

STRATEGIC ITEMS 
 
7. Rail Links 

 
39 - 42 

 Scrutinise the Council’s approach to Rail travel provision in Rural 
Peterborough. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



8. School Admissions in rural areas 
 

43 - 46 

 Scrutinise the Council’s provision of school places for rural communities. 
 

 

9. Forward Plan 
 

47 - 48 

 To receive and review the latest Forward Plan. 
 

 

10. Work Program 
 

49 - 50 

 Review and comment on the current work programme. 
 

 

11. Date of the next Meeting 
 

 

 The next meeting is scheduled for 25 January 2009. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: D Over (Chairman), G Nawaz (Vice-Chairman), M Collins, R Dobbs, D Harrington, 
B Rush and W Trueman 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: L Gilbert, J A Fox and D Fower 


[...]
��	��-�����&�����
������	���	
������-	�1��������������������5�
�

3



<�����	���-������1����������2	������&�����������$�
�

•� �����	������������������	��/������I�-	������	2��������	-������2��	����������
�	������	�����2��&��������	�����1��5�

•� E�����������	��8��1���������9)������
��������
	���

	��������	��������2�	&�����������
���� ��� 2	������� �	� ��&��	2� ����� -������ ���� �	������� 
	�� ���� 2��2	���� 	
� �

	�������
�	����)����;�����	�2��������	�����5�

•� /� ��-� 	

����� ��� �22	�������� "�����	�	��� -��� ��1��� �2� �� 2	����	�� �	� ��	�	����
��&��	2��������"�����	�	���������	�����������������������5�

�
�!$�%&��/�00�(�
�
@5� �����	������	����22	��������2�����2����	
������������	������������5�
�5� �����&����
��������2	���	��2�	�����	
������������5�
�

1�� 2�,���������
�
�����	������	�������&��������������&����	��	
�����*	�-����"��������-�����1����	�������
��
��������������������	��������-�������	��	������������
������������5�
�
#	�������-����������
����
	��
���������������5�
�

�3�� 4�5��������
�
�����	������	����&��-���������������-	�1�2�	�����5�������	������	����:����������������
����	�����	����������������������	
������������&������&��-���������������������
������������5�
�

���� ���
������
��
6���

�	����
�
���������	
�������0����������	�����>�#	&��������� 5�
�
�
�
�
�
�

��/+��/#�
65������ 5���2��

4



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL 
COMMUNITIES 
 

Agenda Item No. 4 

23 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Report Author – Alex Daynes, Senior Governance Officer 
Contact Details – (01733) 452447 or email Alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE COMMISSION 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Commission of the responses to recommendations 
made at previous meetings. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Commission consider the responses to the recommendations made and agree if, and 
how, the implementation of the recommendations will be monitored. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 During the Commission’s meeting on 5 October 2009, a number of recommendations were 
made following consideration of reports on Signposting, Traffic Mitigation and the Bus Service 
Review. 
 

3.2 The recommendations were subsequently submitted to the Traffic Manager, Scrutiny Manager 
and the Group Manager - Transport & Sustainable Environment with a request that responses 
were received by the 9 November 2009.   
 

3.3 A copy of the recommendations made and the responses are attached at Appendix 1. 
 

3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 

Following the meeting of 27 July, a further response has been submitted from the Cabinet 
Member for Regional and Business Engagement concerning the support given to Rural 
businesses:  
 
“Businesses in the rural community have access to various reliefs for business rates and 
attached is a summary of the options available. You will also note that these businesses have 
access to a Rural scheme which is not avail able to all businesses across Peterborough. 
 
In the circumstances I do not believe that there is a case to provide further funding in the 
council’s budget. I am however happy to keep this position under review”. 
 
Supporting documents are attached as appendix 2 and 3 to this report. 
 

4. KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 The Committee is asked to consider the responses and agree if, and how, the implementation 
of the recommendations will be monitored. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Any implications are contained within the individual responses to the recommendations. 
 

6. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

5



Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities held on 5 October 
2009 
 

7. APPENDICES 
 

 Appendix 1 – Recommendations and Responses Received. 
Appendix 2 – Strategy to Assist Rural Businesses 
Appendix 3 – Rural Settlement Relief 

 

6



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES  
05 OCTOBER 2009 
 
Recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood, Housing and Community Development and the Commercial Services 
Director 
 

Item Recommendations 
 

Response to Recommendations by 9 November 
2009 

Signposting The commission recommended that traditional signs were 
used where appropriate and where necessary in the rural 
areas of Peterborough. 
 

The recommendation is acknowledged and such signs 
will be used as appropriate within the rural areas as 
necessary. 

To receive a report in one year’s time on the outcome of 
the government’s Road Safety Strategy and guidance for 
future Road Safety Strategy at a local level. 

The request for the report is acknowledged and will be 
actioned accordingly. 

Recommends that the Traffic Manager implement a 20mph 
speed limit outside every rural Primary School. 
 

The recommendation is acknowledged.  Given the 
presentation at the meeting by the CPRE, it should be 
noted that such measures would increase the amount 
of signage on the highway. Officers are currently 
awaiting the publication of the Government’s Road 
Safety Strategy to 2020 which may contain revised 
guidance on the reduction in speed limits.  This would 
then be used to inform future years program of works 
subject to available funding. 

Traffic Mitigation 

Recommends that the Environment Capital Scrutiny 
Committee considers recommending a reduction in speed 
limit outside urban schools. 
 

An agenda item on Road Safety is on the agenda of 
the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny 
Committee for 21 January 2010 (and see previous). 

7



Recommends officers continue to review casualty data and 
investigate requests received for casualty reduction 
measures if rural areas. 
 

Such works is ongoing and informs the safety 
schemes delivered through the Local Transport Plan 
and the Council’s Capital Programme. 

Recommends officers continue to implement appropriate 
measures which may include reduction in speed limits as 
and when required. 
 

Works to implement appropriate safety measures are 
ongoing.  Officers are currently awaiting the 
publication of the Government’s Road Safety Strategy 
to 2020 which may contain revised guidance on 
reduction in speed limits. 

Bus Service Review The report author considers a third option of “Peterborough 
Only” in paragraph 5.2 of the report. 
 

Give the close proximity of the villages to the north of 
the rural areas many villagers travel to Stamford for 
their vital services, ie doctors, dentists, affordable food 
shops.  There is no evidence from our consultations 
that a Peterborough only service would meet the 
requirements of the residents of these villages. 

 

8



APPENDIX 2 

Shirley Pleszkan Page 1 12/11/2009 

Strategy to assist Rural Businesses 
 
 
Ways of alleviating the burden of Business Rates.  
 
Local authorities collect Business Rate on behalf of central government; all business 
rates collected are paid into a central pool with local authorities paid a proportion of 
the total “pooled” amount based on a prescribed formula.  
 
A business rate bill is based on the rateable value (RV) which is determined by the 
Valuation Office Agency and the the multiplier which is set by central government. 
The local council then works out the Business Rates due to be paid by multiplying the 
rateable value of the property by the multiplier and taking into account any reliefs or 
exemptions to which the business ratepayer may be entitled.  
 
Local authorities can grant relief to some organisations that meet certain prescribed 
criteria. The circumstances and outline criteria are shown below. It should be noted 
that the reliefs are not given automatically in all cases ratepayers must complete and 
submit an application to the local authority for consideration.    
 
Small Business Rate relief  
 
Small Business Rates Relief was introduced to provide some limited relief to 
ratepayers that occupy a single property
[...]
irley Pleszkan Page 4 12/11/2009 

In addition businesses that have experienced an increase in their bill due to the 
ending of the transitional relief scheme on 31 March 2009 may also be able to defer 
up to 60 per cent of this increase.   
 

Applications for deferral can be made up to 31 March 2010. 

 

12



APPENDIX 3

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL 
COMMUNITIES 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 

23 NOVEMBER 2009 Public Report 
 

Report of the Interim Neighbourhood Manager for Northern 
 
Report Author – Alison Ivatt 
Contact Details – 01733 453592 
 

RURAL FLY TIPPING 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
To advise the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities of the impact of fly tipping and the 
Council’s actions to tackle it within the rural areas of Peterborough and allow opportunity for 
these actions to be scrutinised. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Scrutiny Commission is requested to: 
 

1. Scrutinise the methods the councils has adopted in tackling fly tipping 
2. Recommend continuation of enforcement actions and 
3. Provide recommendations for other methods or approaches which may improve the 

situation 
4. Recommend more efficient and effective ways to ensure a greater impact is had. 

  
3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
Fly tipping in the rural areas of Peterborough continues to present the rural communities and 
relevant landowners concerns of their localities being blighted by discarded waste and 
landowners incurring costs for the removal and disposal of fly tipped items. 
 
Fly tipping is the ‘illegal deposit of any waste on to land, private or public areas, that has no 
licence to accept waste.’ It is an offence under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to fly tip 
any material. Conviction could lead to a heavy fine. 
 
Fly tipped Waste can include: general household waste, larger domestic items including fridges 
and mattresses; garden refuse; and commerci
[...]


single item: 180 134 151 139 111 138             

car boot load or less: 169 139 199 122 116 167             

small van load: 342 244 264 217 206 251             

transit van load: 144 150 132 144 143 118             

tipper lorry load: 3 3 5 3 2 2             

significant multiple loads: 2 0 1 0 5 0             

 849 678 758 635 591 691 0 0 0 0 0 0 

investigation: 156 104 168 319 275 280             

warning letter: 18 14 18 11 16 32             

statutory notice: 0 0 0 0 0 0             

fixed penalty notice: 6 11 7 0 0 8             

duty of care inspection: 31 24 16 10 22 27             

stop and search: 1 4 1 0 0 0             

vehicle seizure 0 0 0 0 0 0             

formal caution: 0 0 1 0 0 3             

prosecution 0 0 0 2 0 1             

injunction: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 212 157 211 342 313 351 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL 
COMMUNITIES  
 

Agenda Item No. 6 

23 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Executive Director of Operations 
 
Report Author – Nicola Francis, Travelchoice Team Manager 
Contact Details – 01733 317484 nicola.francis@peterborough.gov.uk  
 

PROVISION OF CYCLING OPPORTUNITIES IN THE RURAL AREAS 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
To enable the Commission to scrutinise the Council’s actions to provide cycling opportunities to 
rural areas including opportunities to encourage cycling between villages and to schools, 
improve cycleways, cycle stands and options for re-charging points for electric bikes etc. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. To scrutinise the options provided by Travelchoice for cylcing. 
2. Recommend Travelchoice develop an action plan for rural areas.  
3. Recommend Travelchoice collate ideas for larger infrastructure improvements (e.g. route 

enhancements etc) and provide to Transportation and Development for inclusion in Long 
Term Transport Strategy. 

4. A further report on the wider Travelchoice project results to be provided in 
[...]



Ideas welcome 

 What are the biggest issues/concerns/barriers and how can we help?

 In particular: 

 How better promote car share site, cycle training?

 How can we help improve accessibility?

 Cycle parking?

 Route branding? Solar lighting? 

 Technology 

 Support green tourism by raising awareness of how to get to local 

places of interest without the car?

3
6



Nicola Francis

Travelchoice Team Manager 

01733 317484

nicola.francis@peterborough.gov.uk

3
7



3
8

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities  
 

Agenda Item No. 7 

23 November 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS, PAUL PHILLIPSON 
 
Report Author –  
Barry Kirk, Transportation and Development Group Manager, tel: 317450, 
barry.kirk@peterborough.gov.uk 
Jack Eagle, Transport Planning Officer, tel: 317474, jack.eagle@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Rural Rail 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
To inform the commission on Council actions and efforts to increase rail provision in rural areas. 
 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities is recommended to:  
 

1. Scrutinise the information contained in this report regarding Council actions to increase rail 
travel and provision in rural areas. 

2. Recommend ways to progress and develop any issues raised. 
 

  
3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
In the heyday of rail there were a number of rural stations in Peterborough. Rural stations existed at, for 
example, Eye Green, Thorney, Barnack, Helpston, Peakirk, Castor and Walton. The Peterborough City 
Council local authority area today contains only the Peterborough mainline rail station. It is a major 
interchange having both the north-south East Coast Mainline (ECML) and the east-west local services. 
There are no rural or suburban railway stations in the area today with the exception of those serving the 
Nene Valley preserved 
[...]


1. note the report; 
2. recommend to Cabinet that the proposal for two stations should continue to be included in the 

Local Transport Plan and that a project group should be established to work on the proposal; 
and 

3. discuss the report with Opportunity Peterborough.  
 
Rural Transport Focus of Second Local Transport Plan 2006-2011 (LTP2) 
Prompted by work undertaken by the Scrutiny Committee the LTP2 passenger rail section stated that 
“The council intends to establish a working party that brings together relevant representatives of both 
the Council and the rail industry to fully research the potential of additional stations to the north and 
south of Peterborough.” To meet this requirement, rail issues have been progressed through a series of 
rail groups listed below: 
 

• Association of Transport Coordinating Officers (ATCO) Eastern and South Eastern Rail Group 

• Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Rail Group 

• GN/GE Joint Line Steering Group 

• East Midlands Trains Liverpool-Norwich Stakeholder Group 

• Peterborough City Council has been represented on the First Capital Connect Cambridge and 
Peterborough Capacity Study 

• Peterborough City Council are consulted by Network Rail on developments in the area 

• Peterborough City Council is consulted on Network Rail’s Route Utilisation Strategy (RUS) 

• Peterborough City Council support the Community Rail Partnership on the Ely to Peterborough 
line developed by the Fenland Strategic Partnership 

• Peterborough City Council has been involved with the Spalding and Peterborough transport 
forum, currently campaigning to reopen the Littleworth Station at Deeping St Nicholas in 
Lincolnshire.  

 
LTP2 was informed by a rural transport audit that was carried out in summer 2002. A road show visited 
25 parishes in Peterborough and was a comprehensive consultation exercise which allowed residents 
an opportunity to discuss transport issues and needs in their area. From the consultation it was clear 
that 
[...]
01/2002 to 2005/2006  
 
The second Peterborough Local Transport Plan (2006-2011) 
 
Peterborough Rural Transport Initiative Report November 2002 
 
Investment in stations: A guide for promoters and developers June 2008 Network Rail.  
http://www.networkrail.co.uk/browse%20documents/rus%20documents/route%20utilisation%20strategies/network/ 
ther%20publications/investment%20in%20stations.pdf 
 
Deeping St Nicholas Community Website: 
http://community.lincolnshire.gov.uk/deepingstnicholas/section.asp?catId=20699 
 
Source of information about London Mitcham Eastfields Station: 
http://londonconnections.blogspot.com/ 
 
The Peterborough and Spalding Transport Forums Website: 
http://www.spaldingtransportforum.co.uk/ 

  
7. APPENDICES 

None 
  
 
 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING  Scrutiny Commission for Rural 
Communities 
 

Agenda Item No. 8 

23 November 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services 
 
Report Author – Jonathan Lewis – Assistant Director (Resources), Children’s Services 
Contact Details – 01733 863912 / Jonathan.Lewis@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

SCHOOL ADMISSIONS IN RURAL AREAS 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
  
 The purpose of this report is to advise the commission of the Council’s approach and efforts to 

ensure rural school places are maintained and of any successes or obstacles experienced. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 Members of the commission are requested to  

 
1. Scrutinise the report. 
2. Request further information if appropriate. 
3. Recommend further actions if appropriate. 

  
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 There are nine rural primary schools and one rural secondary school in the Peterborough Local 

Authority area (see details of schools in 3.6)   
  
3.2 The rural schools are on the whole popular and school rolls do not show signs of falling as is the 

case in many other rural parts of the country.  During the September 2009 admissions round, 
Castor, John Clare and Northborough admitted all the Rec
[...]
009 TO JANUARY 2010 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This is a regular report to the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities outlining the content 

of the Council’s Forward Plan. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Committee identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work programme. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The latest version of the Forward Plan will be tabled at the meeting (at the time of publishing 
these papers the latest Forward Plan had not been published).  The Plan contains those key 
decisions, which the Leader of the Council believes that the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Member(s) will be making over the next four months. 
 

3.2 The information in the Forward Plan provides the Commission with the opportunity of considering 
whether it wishes to seek to influence any of these key decisions, or to request further 
information. 
 

3.3 If the Commission wished to examine any of the key decisions, consideration would need to be 
given as to how this could be accommodated within the work programme. 
 

4. CONSULTATION 
 

4.1 Details of any consultation on individual decisions are contained within the Forward Plan. 
 

5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
 None 

 
6. APPENDICES 

 
 None. 
 
 

47



48

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES 
WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10 

 
 

Meeting Date 
 

Item Progress 

Fly Tipping 

To consider effects of fly tipping and actions Council is taking to tackle the 
problem in rural areas. 

Contact Officer:  Alison Ivatt 

 

Cycle Routes 

To ensure the Council is providing and maintaining adequate cycle routes as a 
means of commuting and leisure pursuits in the rural area. 

Contact Officer:  Matthew (Mat) Barber 

 

Rail Links 

To be advised of the option of an additional station in the rural area and 
feasibility of this and to recommend further actions. 

Contact Officer:  Jack Eagle 

 

23 November 2009 

Cedar Centre, 
Castor 

(Papers to be 
despatched on 13 
Nov) 

School Admissions 

To receive information on school admission policy and the future provision of 
education and schools in rural areas. 

Contact Officer:  Jonathan Lewis 

 

 

Children and Youth Play Provision  

Sure Start  

Budget – Rural Priorities  

25 January 2010 

St Botolph’s Barn, 
Helpston(Papers to 
be despatched on 15 
Jan) 

Bus Review feedback  

4
9



Meeting Date 
 

Item Progress 

 

22 March 2010 

(Papers to be 
despatched on 12 
March) 

Power Provision – renewable energy generation in rural communities  

 
The remaining topics that were identified at the briefing in June 2009 were:  

 
Policing – traffic enforcement, local officers 
Business – tourism, agriculture, country pursuits, skills 
Councillors – regular meetings, effectiveness of Area Committees 

 

5
0


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Response to recommendations
	Item 4a - Responses to Recommendations
	Item 4b - Strategy to assist Rural Businesses
	Item 4c - PCC Rural Settlemnt Relief List (December 1997)

	5 Fly Tipping
	5a. FLY CAPTURE STATS

	6 Cycle Routes
	6a. Travelchoice in rural Peterborough
	Rural Working Group 30 Sept 2009

	7 Rail Links
	8 School Admissions in rural areas
	9 Forward Plan
	10 Work Program



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities held at the Cedar 

Centre Hall - Cedar Centre, Castor  
on 23 November 2009 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
Councillors D Over (Chairman), G Nawaz (Vice-Chairman), M Collins, R Dobbs, 
D Harrington, B Rush and W Trueman 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
Jenny Horsfield, Lawyer - Property 
Alex Daynes, Senior Governance Officer 
Mike Heath, Commercial Services Director 
Jack Eagle, Transport Planning Officer 
Nicola Francis, Acting Travelchoice Team Manager 
Alison Ivatt, Team Leader - Environmental Enforcement 
Barry Kirk, Transportation and Development Group Manager 
Jonathan Lewis, Assistant Director - Resources 
Teresa Wood, Group Manager - Transport & Sustainable Environment 
 
GUEST PRESENT: 
 
George Scott, Chairman – Spalding and Peterborough Transport Forum 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

2. Declaration of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were given. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. Response to recommendations  
 
Members received the responses to recommendations from the meeting held on 5 October 
2009.  Members raised concern over the response given to recommendations regarding 
Traffic Mitigation.   
 
The Commission repeated the recommendation that the Traffic Manager and also the 
Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood, Housing and Community Development implement a 
20mph speed limit outside all rural Primary Schools.  This was to be implemented before the 
government’s Road Safety Strategy to 2020 was published.  If this was not possible, the 
Commission requested that the Cabinet Member attend the meeting and explain why. 
 
Members received additional information following the recommendations made at the 
meeting held on 27 July 2009 regarding support for rural businesses.  The Commission 



requested that more information be provided on what measures were available to support 
rural businesses such as vocational training for rural style jobs. 
 

5. Fly Tipping  
 
The commission received a report on the impact of fly tipping and the Council’s actions to 
tackle it within the rural areas of Peterborough and to allow opportunity for these actions to 
be scrutinised. 
 
The commission was requested to: 

1. Scrutinise the methods the councils has adopted in tackling fly tipping 
2. Recommend continuation of enforcement actions and 
3. Provide recommendations for other methods or approaches which may improve the 

situation 
4. Recommend more efficient and effective ways to ensure a greater impact is had. 

 
The commission received fly tipping data from the previous 8 months and was advised how 
the changing demography of Peterborough affected the incidents of fly tipping in the 
authority’s boundary. 
 
Questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• Officers send out and give talks to many agencies about fly tipping and alternative 
waste sites. 

• Emphasis is also on reducing waste altogether rather than directing everything to 
landfill.  Special collections can be costly depending on the type of waste disposed 
of. 

• The cost of covert surveillance included equipment and a full time operative over 
several weekends. 

• Magistrates determine the costs to be recovered from prosecutions. 

• A Duty of Care charge was easier to prove than the greater offence of fly tipping. 

• A commercial waste site was located next to the Household site near Dogsthorpe. 

• The Council will charge to remove waste from private land but the landowner must 
report/request this. 

• Incidents of fly tipping must be reported to build up a convincing portfolio for 
prosecutions. 

• The cost of a village skip could be born by Parish Councils although the council was 
trying to reduce overall waste. 

 
The commission AGREED the following: 
 

1. Recommend the continuation of enforcement actions. 
2. Recommend the continuation of education for businesses. 
3. Recommend liaison with and education for Parish Councils. 

 
 
 

6. Cycle Routes  
 
Members received a report on the Council’s actions to provide cycling opportunities to rural 
areas including opportunities to encourage cycling between villages and to schools, improve 
cycleways, cycle stands and options for re-charging points for electric bikes.  The 
commission was requested to: 
 

1. Scrutinise the options provided by Travelchoice for cycling. 
2. Recommend Travelchoice develop an action plan for rural areas.  



3. Recommend Travelchoice collate ideas for larger infrastructure improvements (e.g. 
route enhancements etc) and provide to Transportation and Development for 
inclusion in Long Term Transport Strategy. 

4. Receive a further report on the wider Travelchoice project results be provided in 
January 2010. 

 
Members were advised that the Travel Choice scheme had originally been funded for the 
urban area of Peterborough but now had funding to provide sustainable travel options for the 
whole authority area. 
 
Questions were asked and responses given including: 
 

• Only the Primary Cycle Network (routes into the city centre) is maintained by 
Peterborough City Council, not the Green Wheel, some highways maintenance 
money is also used for this. 

• Some sections of the Green Wheel were shared space i.e. on roads used by other 
vehicles. 

• A Travel Choice mascot (Carloss) does visit schools and discounts for cycle lights 
have been negotiated with several bike shops throughout the city. 

• Preference was to provide segregated routes so pedestrians and cyclists were 
separated but this was not always possible. 

• The charge for the cycle maps includes regular printing showing updates and 
amendments – a rural cycle guide would be available in the Spring of 2010. 

• Funding was available to install cycle parking but only in public spaces. Private 
organisations could apply for a business grant for this. 

• There was no cycle hire option in Peterborough yet. 
 
The commission AGREED the following: 
 

1. Recommend Travelchoice develop an action plan for rural areas.  
2. Recommend Travelchoice collate ideas for larger infrastructure improvements (e.g. 

route enhancements etc) and provide to Transportation and Development for 
inclusion in Long Term Transport Strategy. 

3. Receive a further report on the wider Travelchoice project results be provided in 
January 2010 (to be received in information bulletin). 

 
 
 

7. Rail Links  
 
The commission received a report on Council actions and efforts to increase rail provision in 
rural areas.  The commission was requested to scrutinise the report and recommend ways to 
improve and increase activity to achieve greater rail provision. 
 
Members were advised that recent years had seen the emphasis on rail provision focused on 
the station in the city centre.  Efforts had been made to improve access to the station 
including altering bus routes.  However, the establishment of a suburban rail station would be 
considered over a rural station.  The commission was advised that provision of an extra 
stop/station would also be dependent on rail providers supporting an extra stop. 
 
Questions were asked and responses given including: 
 

• A park and ride system to the station from the Werrington area had been 
considered. 

• Improvements at Walton junction would increase stopping options for more trains. 

• The Local Transport Plan 3 did not identify rail travel as a high priority 



• Data on the origins of travellers could be gathered to determine where journeys 
are starting from. 

 
The Chairman of the Spalding and Peterborough Transport Forum, George Scott, addressed 
the commission to advise members on its efforts to increase rail provision along the Spalding 
to Peterborough line.  The commission were asked to consider the effect on Peterborough of 
growth from the towns outside Peterborough’s area (Stamford, Spalding, Whittlesey etc) with 
Peterborough providing a focus for shopping and business and whether Peterborough 
desired their trade.  Members were advised on the difficulties faced in trying to establish a 
new train stop at Littleworth and the time and funds needed to progress plans; ultimately, 
train companies needed to be convinced of the need. 
 
The commission AGREED the following: 
 

1. Support the development of increased rail connections for Peterborough 
2. Recommend the Transportation and Development Group Manager develop closer 

links with Spalding and Peterborough Transport Forum. 
 

8. School Admissions in rural areas  
 
The commission received a report advising it of the Council’s approach and efforts to ensure 
rural school places are maintained and of any successes or obstacles experienced.  
Members were requested to: 
 

1. Scrutinise the report. 
2. Request further information if appropriate. 
3. Recommend further actions if appropriate. 

 
The commission was assured that the Council sought to offer and provide local school 
places for local children.  Rural schools in Peterborough were popular and therefore the 
national tend of closing rural schools was not experienced in Peterborough.  Members were 
advised that national legislation prohibited the reservation of places for local children and 
available school places could be allocated to children outside the schools catchment area 
after following admission criteria to rank each child’s application. 
 
Members were further advised that the urban Peterborough schools were experiencing high 
applications for relatively few places and as the DCSF regarded the overall number of school 
places for the Authority, funding was not available to increase urban places as rural schools 
were not all full. 
 
Questions were asked and responses given including: 
 

• Any effect of a closure to the Wittering air base would be considered at the time as 
there was a local community attending the school. 

• Applications for places can be made online and on paper. 

• Acceptance of first choice school places was in line with national averages. 

• Some schools have flexibility in determining the admission criteria they will apply. 

• Arthur Mellows Village College’s catchment (set by Council) included all rural areas 
even if other urban secondary school were closer. 

 
The commission AGREED the following: 
 

1. To note the report. 
 

9. Forward Plan  
 



The commission received the latest version of the Forward Plan and was asked to identify 
any items that the committee wished to consider at a future meeting. 
 
Members identified the Older People’s Accommodation Strategy, the Culture Trust and the 
Refreshed LAA for consideration at a future meeting. 
 

10. Work Program  
 
The commission reviewed the current work programme and agreed the future agenda plans. 
 
Members raised concerns over the location of meetings outside the Town Hall and agreed 
that future meetings remain at the Town Hall. 
 

11. Date of the next Meeting  
 
The next meeting would be held on 25 January 2009. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.00  - 8.50 pm 


